509059746 03/04/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI859689

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wintrust, N.A.	02/28/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Blue Moon Digital Incorporated	
Street Address:	1512 Larimer Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 800	
City:	Denver	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80202	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10127574	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2156562458

Email: ip.phil@us.dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: William L. Bartow

Address Line 1: One Liberty Place, 1650 Market Street

Address Line 2: Suite 5000

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	438053-18 T. Raspa	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Trudi Raspa	
SIGNATURE:	/Trudi Raspa/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2025	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Wintrust-Merge - Patent Security Agreement Release(778939237)[Execution]#page1.tiff source=Wintrust-Merge - Patent Security Agreement Release(778939237)[Execution]#page2.tiff source=Wintrust-Merge - Patent Security Agreement Release(778939237)[Execution]#page3.tiff

PATENT 509059746 REEL: 070397 FRAME: 0861

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of February 28, 2025, (this "Release") is made by WINTRUST, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent"), under the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 29, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), between BLUE MOON DIGITAL INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and Administrative Agent. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings provided in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including those Patents set forth on the attached <u>Schedule I</u>.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested, and Administrative Agent has agreed to provide, a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the irrevocable release, relinquishment and full discharge of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) irrevocably terminate the liens and security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) irrevocably release its security interest in the Released Collateral, (c) fully discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Administrative Agent in the Released Collateral, and (d) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor any and all right, title and interest it has in the Released Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

PATENT REEL: 070397 FRAME: 0862

WINTRUST BANK, N.A.

By: _____

Name: Nicholas Bozich Title: Vice President

$\underline{\text{SCHEDULE I}}$

<u>TO</u>

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Title	Patent No.	Pub. Date	App. No	Owner
INTERNET	US10127574	20181113	US20120691564	Blue Moon Digital
MARKETING				Incorporated
ANALYTICS				
SYSTEM				

PATENT REEL: 070397 FRAME: 0864

RECORDED: 03/04/2025